
February 12th, 2024 
1 

 

CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL 
CLARK COUNTY, INDIANA 

Regular Meeting of February 12th, 2024 
 

 The regular scheduled meeting of the Clark County Council was called to order at 
6:00p.m. by Council President Barbara Hollis. 
 
Those in attendance stood for the pledge of allegiance to the American Flag. 
 
Roll call showed members present and absent as follows: 

Present Absent 

Barbara Hollis (1st District)  

               Ron Grooms (2nd District)  

Brian Lenfert (3rd District)  

Steve Doherty (4th District)  

Kevin Vissing (At Large) 

David Abbott (At Large) 

 

John Miller (At Large)  

Also present were Council Attorney Maxwell McCrite, Auditor Danny Yost, and Chief 
Deputy Auditor Jessica Huffman. 

Councilperson Hollis offered the January 8th, 2024 Regular Council minutes. 
Councilperson Doherty motioned to approve the meeting minutes of January 8th, 2024 as 
presented. Councilperson Abbott seconded. Motion approved 7-0. 

           Councilperson Hollis requested any amendments that need to be made to the agenda. 
There were multiple amendments. Tom Lowe is requesting multiple Salary Ordinances to be 
considered. Councilperson Vissing motioned to approve the agenda as amended. Councilperson 
Grooms seconded. Motion approved 7-0. 

           Councilperson Doherty motioned to acknowledge a receipt of the fund's report provided 
by the Auditor’s office. Councilperson Miller seconded the motion. Motion approved 7-0. 

Committee Reports: Councilperson Lenfert provided an update on the E911 building. The 
building was completed second quarter of 2023. Before moving into the new facility, a major 
water leak happened. After months of remediation, the new facility is up and operational.  



February 12th, 2024 
2 

 

Public Comments:  Kaitlyn Blessit – Kaitlyn Blessit requested if the Council would 
consider recording the meetings for those who cannot be in attendance. Kaitlyn also had a few 
questions about Salary Ordinance’s. “I’m shocked to see some of the salaries in the Sherrif 
Department. Scottie Maples salary went from $170,000.00 to $184,000.00. I’m from Louisville 
and Sheriff Aubrey is making around $150,000.00. There are no term limits over there. 
Louisville is a much bigger County and has a higher crime-rate. I would like to understand how 
the salaries are determined. The salary seems excessive for a Sheriff in his first term. Morgan 
Maples also jumped up quite significantly. I don’t think it’s a great look for the Sheriff and his 
wife to jump so significantly. I think with everything going on in Clark County, we need to be 
careful with what our conflicts of interest look like.”  

Councilperson Lenfert – “I believe the salaries are based upon state statutes. The 
prosecutor salary is based upon the size of the county. The Sheriff’s salaries are based on a 
percentage of the Prosecutor.” 

Councilperson Hollis – “We have had to increase positions within the Sheriff’s 
department to attract workers to stay. We would pay for the training when we originally hire 
them in. Other units of local government would hire our officers away from us because we spent 
the money training them and they could offer them more money."  

Bryan Glover with the Clark County Commissioners presented multiple requests of 
additional appropriation. The first additional appropriation request is in the Enhanced GIS 
Access Services fund in the amount of $14,016.00 for Contract Services. The second additional 
appropriation request is in the TIF-Memphis Corridor fund in the amount of $2,120.00 for 
Memphis Truck Stop-Pilot. The third additional appropriation request is in the Judgement Bond 
Payment fund in the amount of $75.00 for Fees. The fourth additional appropriation request is in 
the 2010 Building Bond fund in the amount of $75.00 for Fees. The fifth additional appropriation 
request is in the 2019 General Obligation Bond fund in the amount of $75.00 for Fees. The sixth 
additional appropriation request is in the Go Refunding Bond 2023 Landfill fund in the amounts 
of $400,000.00 for Principal and $135,105.83 for Interest. The seventh additional appropriation 
request is in the Go Bond 2023 Landfill in the amount of $130,189.58 for Interest. The eighth 
additional appropriation request is in the Riverboat fund in the amount of $47,300.00 for 
Contract Services. The ninth and final additional appropriation request is in the Information 
Technology Fund in the amount of $14,400.00 for Contract Services. Motion by Councilperson 
Lenfert to approve the additional appropriation requests. Seconded by Councilperson Vissing. 
Motion approved 7-0. 

Jack Coffman with the Clark County Commissioners presented a request of additional 
appropriation. The request of additional appropriation is in the County General fund in the 
amount of $6,616.73 for Contract Services. Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve the 
additional appropriation request. Seconded by Councilperson Doherty. Motion approved 7-0. 



February 12th, 2024 
3 

 

David Ruckman, the Clark County Surveyor presented a request of a salary ordinance. 
The salary ordinance request is in the Surveyor’s Perpetuation fund in the amount of $9,294.77. 
Motion by Councilperson Grooms to approve the salary ordinance request. Seconded by 
Councilperson Abbott. Motion approved 6-1. Lenfert opposed. 

The Clark County Sheriff additional appropriation request has been withdrawn.  

Doug Bentfield with the Clark County Health Department presented requests of multiple 
additional appropriation, one transfer of appropriation and a salary ordinance. The first additional 
appropriation request is in The Interchange fund in the amounts of $10,000.00 for Medical 
Supplies, and $5,000.00 for Supplies. The second additional appropriation request is in the VIP-
FSSA Opioid fund in the amounts of $45,622.00 for Personal Services, $3,778.00 for 
FICA/Medicare, $8,800.00 for Travel, $3,600.00 for Vehicle Insurance, $7,246.00 for Computer 
Software/Hardware, and $22,000.00 for Motor Vehicle. The third additional appropriation 
request is in the 93.354 School Clinic Grant fund in the amount of $100,000.00 for Equipment. 
The request of a transfer of appropriation is in the 93.917 Ryan White Services fund in the 
amount of $1,500.00 from Contract Services to Equipment. The final request is a salary 
ordinance in the 93.994 SUID Grant fund. Eliminate 93.994 SUID Grant fund and Health fund 
full-time. Add a part-time salary ordinance in 93.994 SUID Grant fund at the rate of $30.00 Per 
Hour. Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve the requests of additional appropriation, the 
transfer of appropriation, and salary ordinance. Seconded by Councilperson Miller. Motion 
approved 7-0. 

Gavan Hebner with Clark County EMA presented requests of multiple additional 
appropriation. The first additional appropriation request is in the County General fund in the 
amounts of $3,700.00 for Contract Services and $23,742.43 for Motor Vehicles. The second 
additional appropriation request is in the Rainy-Day fund in the amount of $23,742.43 for Motor 
Vehicles. The third request of additional appropriation is in the LIT Public Safety County Share 
fund in the amount of $23,742.43 for Motor Vehicles. The fourth request of additional 
appropriation is in the 97.067 Hazmat Response fund in the amount of $15,387.00 for 
Equipment. The fifth additional appropriation request is in the 20.703 HMEP24 Hazmat fund in 
the amount of $20,000.00 for Training. The sixth additional appropriation request is in the 
97.042 Emergency Management Performance fund in the amount of $2,757.57 for Motor 
Vehicles. The final additional appropriation request is in the Duke Energy Foundation fund in 
the amount of $2,750.00 for Equipment. Motion by Councilperson Doherty to deny the request 
of additional appropriation in the amount of $23,742.43 in the County General and Rainy-Day 
funds; to approve all other additional appropriation requests as listed. Seconded by 
Councilperson Miller. Motion approved 7-0. 

Micky Weber with the Clark County Public Defender presented two requests of 
additional appropriation and reduction of appropriation. The first request is an additional 
appropriation in the OFF. OF Judicial ADM Pretrial fund in the amount of $15,000.00 for 



February 12th, 2024 
4 

 

Contract Services with the location of Public Defenders. The second request is a reduction of 
appropriation in the OFF. OF Judicial ADM Pretrial fund in the amount of $15,000.00 for 
Contract Services with the location of All Probations. The third request is an additional 
appropriation in the Pretrial IDOC #2 fund in the amount of $57,000.00 for Contract Services 
with the location of Public Defenders. The fourth request is an additional appropriation in the 
Pretrial IDOC #2 fund in the amount of $57,000.00 for Contract Services with the location of All 
Probations. Motion by Councilperson Doherty to approve the additional appropriation and 
reduction of appropriation requests as listed. Seconded by Councilperson Vissing. Motion 
approved 7-0. 

Judge Lisa Glickfield and Judge Vicki Carmichael, with the Clark County Courts 
presented requests of additional appropriation, reduction of appropriation and salary ordinance.  
The first request is an additional appropriation in the County General fund in the amounts of 
$5,900.00 and $15,943.00 for Local Match. The second request is an additional appropriation is 
in the amount of $10,000.00 for Contract Services. The third request is an additional 
appropriation in the Veterans Court Grant fund in the amounts of $1,557.00 for Personal 
Services, $6,412.23 for PERF, and $5,300.00 for Supplies. The fourth request is a reduction of 
appropriation in the Veterans Court Grant fund in the amounts of $33.92 for FICA/Medicare, 
$8,378.31 for Group Insurance, $500.00 for Gas and Oil, $6,500.00 for Travel. $8,033.00 for 
Contract Services. The fifth request is an additional appropriation in the Veterans Court IDOC 2 
fund in the amounts of $700.00 for Supplies, $945.00 for Schools and Conferences, and 
$10,450.00 for Contract Services. The sixth request is a reduction of appropriation in the 
Veterans Court IDOC 2 fund in the amounts of $700.00 for Food Items, $15,120.00 for Travel, 
$4,500.00 for Telephone, $7,950.00 for Training, $180.00 for Dues, $500.00 for Freight, and 
$11,000.00 for Drug Screening. The seventh request is an additional appropriation in the OVWI 
Court 10k fund in the amounts of $48,579.00 for Personal Services, $3,716.29 for 
FICA/Medicare, $3,968.18 for Group Insurance, $6,619.53 for PERF, $15,400.00 for Supplies, 
$200.00 for Freight, and $2,600.00 for Treatment/Intervention. The eighth request is a salary 
ordinance in the OVWI Court 10k fund in the amounts of $41,079.00 for Case 
Manager/Probation Officer, $5,000.00 for Coordinator/Probation Officer, and $2,500.00 for 
Administrator/Supervisor. The ninth request is an additional appropriation in the MH Problem 
Solving Court fund in the amounts of $7,500.00 for Personal Services, $575.00 for 
FICA/Medicare, $955.00 for PERF, $23,400.00 for Supplies, $200.00 for Freight, and $9,100.00 
for Treatment/Intervention. The tenth request is a salary ordinance in the MH Problem Solving 
Court fund in the amounts of $5,000.00 for Coordinator/Probation Officer, and $2,500.00 for 
Administrator/Supervisor. The eleventh request is an additional appropriation in the CCATS 
Problem Solving Court fund in the amounts of $9,267.00 for Supplies and $3,954.00 for Drug 
Testing. The twelfth request is an additional appropriation in the CCATS Supreme Court fund in 
the amounts of $6,218.00 for Supplies and $1,800.00 for Drug Testing. The thirteenth request is 
an additional appropriation in the Consolidated Admin Fee fund in the amounts of $15,000.00 
for Furniture and Fixtures and $5,000.00 for Equipment. Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to 



February 12th, 2024 
5 

 

approve all requests of additional appropriation, reduction of appropriation, and salary ordinance 
as listed. Seconded by Councilperson Grooms. Motion approved 6-1. Lenfert Opposed. 

Lyda Abell with the Clark County Juvenile Detention presented requests of additional 
appropriation and salary ordinance. The first request is an additional appropriation in the County 
General fund in the amounts of $10,385.87 for Personal Services, $794.51 for FICA/Medicare, 
and $1,319.00 for PERF. The second request is a salary ordinance in the County General fund in 
the amounts of $67,448.00 for Probation Officer Supervisor/Director, $58,663.00 for Probation 
Officer/Assistant Director, and $58,663.00 for Probation Officer/Admin. The third request is an 
additional appropriation in the JDAI-JUV. Det. Alt. Init. fund in the amounts of $18,600.00 for 
Personal Services, $2,000.00 for FICA/Medicare, $1,596.00 for Food Items, $125.00 for 
Supplies, $2,010.00 for Travel, and $7,895.00 for Treatment/Intervention. The fourth request is 
an additional appropriation in the Project Income fund in the amount of $36,986.00 for 
Equipment. Motion by Councilperson Lenfert to approve the additional appropriation requests in 
the Project Income fund and the JDAI-JUV. Det. Alt. Init. Fund. Seconded by Councilperson 
Doherty. Motion approved 7-0.  

Motion by Councilperson Miller to approve the additional appropriation and salary 
ordinance requests in the County General fund. Seconded by Councilperson Vissing. Motion 
approved 7-0. 

Galadriel Ballard with the Clark County Community Corrections presented a request of a 
salary ordinance. The requests of a transfer of appropriation have been withdrawn. The request 
of a salary ordinance is in the Community Corrections Project Income fund in the amounts of 
$47,000.00 for Supervisor Officer Admin and $52,000.00 for Admin Assistant. Motion by 
Councilperson Grooms to approve the salary ordinance request in the Community Corrections 
Project Income fund. Seconded by Councilperson Miller. Motion approved 7-0. 

Judge Lisa Glickfield and Judge Vicki Carmichael with the Clark County Courts 
presented multiple requests of salary ordinance. The first request is a salary ordinance in the 
County General fund in the amounts of $47,000.00 for Jury Coordinator. The second request of a 
salary ordinance is in the County General fund with the location of ALL Courts in the amounts 
of $52,000.00 for (Temporary 02/12/2024-04/25/2024) Chief Court Reporter and $48,121.42 for 
(Temporary 03/4/2024-04/25/2024) Financial Administrator. The third request is a salary 
ordinance in the County General fund with the location of Superior 5 in the amount of $1,313.25 
for (Temporary 03/4/2024-04/25/2024) a Financial Administrator. The fourth request is a salary 
ordinance in the County General fund with the location of Superior 6 in the amount of $1,313.25 
for (Temporary 03/4/2024-04/25/2024) Financial Administrator. The fifth request is a salary 
ordinance in the ADR Superior Court fund in the amount of $1,390.20 for (Temporary 
03/4/2024-04/25/2024) a Financial Administrator. Motion by Councilperson Grooms to approve 
the salary ordinance for the Chief Court Reporter, and each Financial Administrator in the 



February 12th, 2024 
6 

 

County General fund and the ADR Superior Court fund. Seconded by Councilperson Miller. 
Motion approved 7-0.  

Motion by Councilperson Doherty to table the request of a salary ordinance for Jury 
Coordinator in the County General fund. Seconded by Councilperson Miller. Motion approved 7-
0. 

Ryan Lynch, the Clark County Clerk presented a request of additional appropriation. The 
request of additional appropriation is in the 90.404 Election Security Grant fund in the amounts 
of $7,950.00 for Equipment, $7,284.42 for Supplies, $8,000.00 for Contract Services. Motion by 
Councilperson Doherty to approve the additional appropriation request in the 90.404 Election 
Security Grant fund. Seconded by Councilperson Miller. Motion approved 7-0. 

Donnie Growe with the Clark County Coroner presented a request of an additional 
appropriation. The request of additional appropriation is in the Riverboat fund in the amount of 
$40,000.00 for Motor Vehicles. Motion by Councilperson Miller to approve the additional 
appropriation in the Riverboat fund. Seconded by Councilperson Vissing. Motion approved 7-0. 

No Reports. No Public Comments. Max McCrite noted that the Sheriff’s salary is based 
off of 90% of the prosecuting attorney, which is a certain percentage of the Circuit Court judges. 
Max gave some information on the salaries to Katelyn Blessit. No Auditor Comments. 
Councilperson Lenfert noted that a few Council members recently met with Baker Tilly where 
they submitted their proposals for financial consulting over the DLGF budgeting process for the 
levy. They provided a quote for an hourly rate and the scope of the work they would do. Their 
hourly rate is a not-to-exceed amount that is less than what we are currently paying consultants. 
Councilperson Grooms motioned to adjourn. Councilperson Miller seconded. Motion approved 
7-0. 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL CONCERNING 
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS 

FOR THOSE FUNDS WHICH DO NOT REQUIRE APPROVAL OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE 

ORDINANCE NO. 4-2024 
 WHEREAS, certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption of the 
existing annual budget so that it is necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated 
in the annual budget. 

 Section I. BE IT ORDAINED by the Clark County Council of Clark County, Indiana that 
for expenses of Clark County government and its institutions for the year ending December 31, 
2023, the following sums of money are herein specified subject to the law governing the same, 
such sum herein appropriated shall be held to include all expenditures provided by law. 



February 12th, 2024 
7 

 

            Section II. THAT for the fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the various funds 
herein for the following specified amounts to meet such extraordinary emergencies which are 
declared to exist. 

Requested Allowed Vote 
Clark County Commissioners- Bryan Glover 
Enhanced GIS Access Services 
Additional Appropriation 
4964-30051-030 Contract Services                    $14,016.00     $14,016.00 7-0 
 
TIF-Memphis Corridor 
Additional Appropriation 
4503-40032-030 Memphis Truck Stop- Pilot                             $2,120.00     $2,120.00 7-0 
 
Judgment Bond Payment 
Additional Appropriation 
4610-31010-030 Fees                                          $75.00     $75.00 7-0 
 
2010 Building Bond 
Additional Appropriation 
4607-31010-030 Fees                                                                      $75.00     $75.00 7-0 
 
2019 General Obligation Bond 
Additional Appropriation 
4619-31010-030 Fees                                         $75.00     $75.00 7-0 
 
Go Refunding Bond 2023 Landfill 
Additional Appropriation 
4624-38010-030 Principal                                               $400,000.00     $400,000.00 7-0 
4624-38011-030 Interest                                               $135,105.83     $135,105.83 7-0 
 
Go Bond 2023 Landfill 
Additional Appropriation 
4623-38011-030 Interest                                               $130,189.58     $130,189.58 7-0 
 
Riverboat 
Additional Appropriation 
1191-30051-052 Contract Services                                     $47,300.00     $47,300.00 7-0 
 
 
Information Technology 
Additional Appropriation 
4930-30051-052 Contract Services                                     $14,400.00     $14,400.00 7-0 
 
County General  
Additional Appropriation 
1000-30051-026 Contract Services                                       $6,616.73     $6,616.73 7-0 



February 12th, 2024 
8 

 

 
Clark County Sheriff- Scottie Maples 
County General  
Additional Appropriation 
1000-32235-032 Drugs and Medical                                        $7,895.00     Withdrawn 
 
Clark County Health Department- Doug Bentfield 
The Interchange 
Additional Appropriation 
9203-20035-071 Medical Supplies                                            $10,000.00     $10,00.00 7-0 
9203-20060-071 Supplies                                            $5,000.00      $5,000.00 7-0 
 
VIP-FSSA Opioid 
Additional Appropriation 
9216-11107-0730-071-071 Personal Services                          $45,622.00     $45,622.00 7-0 
9216-11171-0730-071 FICA/Medicare                   $3,778.00      $3,778.00 7-0 
9216-30013-0730-071 Travel                                                     $8,800.00     $8,800.00 7-0 
9216-30038-0730-071 Vehicle Insurance                   $3,600.00      $3,600.00 7-0 
9216-40010-0730-071 Computer Software/Hardware               $7,246.00      $7,246.00 7-0 
9216-40012-0730-071 Motor Vehicle                                     $22,000.00      $22,000.00 7-0 
 
93.354 School Clinic Grant 
Additional Appropriation 
8238-40014-071 Equipment                                                   $100,000.00     $100,000.00 7-0 
 
 
Clark County EMA- Gavan Hebner 
County General  
Additional Appropriation 
1000-30051-039 Contract Services                                         $3,700.00     $3,700.00 7-0 
1000-40012-039 Motor Vehicles                                       $23,742.43     Deny  7-0 
 
Rainy Day  
Additional Appropriation 
1186-40012-039 Motor Vehicles                                       $23,742.43     Deny  7-0 
 
LIT Public Safety County Share 
Additional Appropriation 
1170-40012-039 Motor Vehicles                                       $23,742.43     $23,742.43 7-0 
 
97.067 Hazmat Response 
Additional Appropriation 
8239-40014-039 Equipment                                                   $15,387.00     $15,387.00 7-0 
 
20.703 HMEP24 Hazmat 
Additional Appropriation 



February 12th, 2024 
9 

 

8250-30017-039 Training                                                    $20,000.00     $20,000.00 7-0 
 
97.042 Emergency Mgt Performance  
Additional Appropriation 
8113-40012-039 Motor Vehicles                                          $2,757.57       $2,757.57 7-0 
 
Duke Energy Foundation  
Additional Appropriation 
9217-40014-039 Equipment                                                      $2,750.00       $2,750.00 7-0 
 
Clark County Public Defender- Mickey Weber 
Off. Of Judicial Adm Pretrial 
Additional Appropriation 
9142-30051-040 Contract Services                                        $15,000.00       $15,000.00 7-0 
Reduction of Appropriation  
9142-30051-369 Contract Services                                       $15,000.00       $15,000.00 7-0 
 
Pretrial IDOC #2 
Additional Appropriation 
9162-30051-040 Contract Services                                        $57,000.00       $57,000.00 7-0 
Reduction of Appropriation  
9162-30051-369 Contract Services                                       $57,000.00       $57,000.00 7-0 
 
Clark County Courts- Tom Lowe 
County General  
Additional Appropriation 
1000-31018-194 Local Match         $5,900.00       $5,900.00 6-1 
1000-31018-194 Local Match       $15,943.00     $15,943.00 6-1 
 
VET Court 10k 
Additional Appropriation 
8235-30051-302 Contract Services       $10,000.00      $10,000.00 6-1 
 
Veterans Court Grant 
Additional Appropriation 
8887-11107-302 Personal Services                                             $1,557.00     $1,557.00 6-1 
8887-11176-302 PERF                                            $6,412.23     $6,412.23 6-1 
8887-20060-302 Supplies                                                           $5,300.00      $5,300.00 6-1 
Reduction of Appropriation  
8887-11171-302 FICA/Medicare                                     $33.92     $33.92 6-1 
8887-11173-302 Group Insurance                                               $8,378.31    $8,378.31 6-1 
8887-20021-302 Gas and Oil                                               $500.00     $500.00 6-1 
8887-30013-302 Travel                                                               $6,500.00     $6,500.00 6-1 
8887-30051-302 Contract Services                                         $8,033.00    $8,033.00 6-1 
 
Veterans Court Grant 



February 12th, 2024 
10 

 

Additional Appropriation 
9154-20060-302 Supplies                                                                $700.00    $700.00 6-1 
9154-30031-302 Schools and Conferences                        $945.00    $945.00 6-1 
9154-30051-302 Contract Services                                            $10,450.00    $10,450.00 6-1 
Reduction of Appropriation  
9154-20043-302 Food Items                                                $700.00    $700.00 6-1 
9154-30013-302 Travel                                                              $15,120.00    $15,120.00 6-1 
9154-30014-302 Telephone                                             $4,500.00    $4,500.00 6-1 
9154-30017-302 Training                                             $7,950.00    $7,950.00 6-1 
9154-30067-302 Dues                                                                    $180.00    $180.00 6-1 
9154-30107-302 Freight                                    $500.00    $500.00 6-1 
9154-30115-302 Drug Screening                                       $11,000.00    $11,000.00 6-1 
 
OVWI Court 10k 
Additional Appropriation 
8230-11107-302 Personal Services                                            $48,579.00    $48,579.00 6-1 
8230-11171-302 FICA/Medicare                                 $3,716.29    $3,716.29 6-1 
8230-11173-302 Group Insurance                                               $3,968.18     $3,968.18 6-1 
8230-11176-302 PERF                                             $6,619.53    $6,619.53 6-1 
8230-20060-302 Supplies                                                          $15,400.00     $15,400.00 6-1 
8230-30107-302 Freight                                                          $200.00     $200.00 6-1 
8230-36001-302 Treatment/Intervention                                     $2,600.00     $2,600.00 6-1 
 
Clark County Addiction & Treatment- Josh Seybold 
CCATS Problem Solving Court 
Additional Appropriation 
9149-20060-302 Supplies                                                      $9,267.00     $9,267.00 7-0 
9149-30115-302 Drug Testing                   $3,954.00     $3,954.00 7-0 
 
CCATS Supreme Court 
Additional Appropriation 
8891-20060-302 Supplies                                                      $6,218.00      $6,218.00 7-0 
8891-30115-302 Drug Testing                   $1,800.00      $1,800.00 7-0 
 
Clark County Probation- James Hayden 
Consolidated Admin Fee Fund 
Additional Appropriation 
2000-40011-369 Furniture and Fixtures                            $15,000.00       $15,000.00 7-0 
2000-40014-369 Equipment                     $5,000.00       $5,000.00 7-0 
 
Clark County Juvenile Detention- Lyda Abell 
County General  
Additional Appropriation 
1000-11107-041 Personal Services                                           $10,385.87       $10,385.87 7-0 
1000-11171-041 FICA/Medicare                                   $794.51       $794.51 7-0 
1000-11176-041 PERF                                                                $1,319.00       $1,319.00 7-0 



February 12th, 2024 
11 

 

 
JDAI- Juv. Det. Al.t Init. 
Additional Appropriation 
9217-11107-041 Personal Services                                             $18,600.00    $18,600.00 7-0 
9217-11171-041 FICA/Medicare                                  $2,000.00    $2,000.00 7-0 
9217-11176-041 Food Items                                                         $1,596.00    $1,596.00 7-0 
9127-20060-041 Supplies                                                                $125.00     $125.00 7-0 
9127-30013-041 Travel                                              $2,010.00    $2,010.00 7-0 
9127-36001-041 Treatment/Intervention                                      $7,895.00     $7,895.00 7-0 
 
Project Income 
Additional Appropriation 
4915-40014-041 Equipment                                                        $36,986.00     $36,986.00 7-0 
 
Clark County Coroner- Billy Scott 
Riverboat 
Additional Appropriation 
1191-40012-007 Motor Vehicles                                        $40,000.00       $40,000.00 7-0 
 
Clark County Clerk- Ryan Lynch 
90.404 Election Security Grant 
Additional Appropriation 
8251-40014-001 Equipment               $7,950.00       $7,950.00     7-0 
8251-20060-001 Supplies                                                           $7,284.42       $7,284.42     7-0 
8251-30051-001 Contract Services                                            $8,000.00        $8,000.00     7-0 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL CONCERNING 
TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS 

ORDINANCE NO. 5-2024 
 

Requested Allowed Vote 
Clark County Health Department- Doug Bentfield 
93.917 Ryan White Services 
Transfer of Appropriation 
From 8234-30051-071 Contract Services                                  $1,500.00      $1,500.00 7-0 
To     8234-40014-071 Equipment                               $1,500.00      $1,500.00 7-0 
 
Clark County Community Corrections- Galadriel Ballard 
Justice Partners Addictions 
Transfer of Appropriation 
From 8896-11171-369 FICA/Medicare                                       $3,200.00     $3,200.00 7-0 
To     8896-30013-369 Travel                                  $3,200.00     $3,200.00 7-0 
 
From 8896-11105-369 Part-Time Hourly                                 $15,000.00      $15,000.00 7-0 



February 12th, 2024 
12 

 

To     8896-30013-369 Travel                                  $15,000.00      $15,000.00 7-0 
 
From 8896-11105-369 Part-Time Hourly      $22,000.00      $22,000.00 7-0 
To     8896-30017-369 Training                   $22,000.00      $22,000.00 7-0 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL CONCERNING SALARY 
AND WAGES TO BE PAID TO OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 

FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2024 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 

 
Requested Allowed Vote 

 
Clark Surveyor- David Ruckman 
Surveyor’s Perpetuation Fund 
Salary Ordinance 
Deputy Surveyor                                              $9,294.77     $9,294.77 6-1 
 
Clark County Health Department- Doug Bentfield 
93.994 SUID Grant 
Salary Ordinance  
Part- Time                                                                          $30.00 Per Hour $30.00 Per Hour 7-0  
 
Clark County Public Defender- Mickey Weber 
Salary Ordinance  
Coordinator/Probation Officer                                 $5,000.00   $5,000.00 7-0 
Administrator/Supervisor                                                             $2,500.00   $2,500.00 7-0 
 
Clark County Community Corrections- Galadriel Ballard 
Community Corrections Project Income 
Salary Ordinance  
Supervision Officer Admin                                                        $47,000.00    $47,000.00 7-0 
Admin Assistant                                                         $52,00.00    $52,000.00 7-0 
 
Clark County Juvenile Detention- Lyda Abell 
County General  
Salary Ordinance  
Prob Officer Sup/Director                                                          $67,448.00    $67,448.00 7-0 
Prob Officer/Asst Director                                           $58,663.00    $58,663.00 7-0 
Prob Officer/ Admin                                                                   $58,663.00    $58,663.00 7-0 
 
Clark County Courts- Tom Lowe 
OVWI Court 10k 
Salary Ordinance  
Case Manager/Probation Officer                                                $41,079.00    $41,079.00 6-1 
Coordinator/Probation Officer                                 $5,000.00    $5,000.00 6-1 



February 12th, 2024 
13 

 

Administrator/Supervisor                                                             $2,500.00    $2,500.00 6-1 
 
MH Problem Solving Court 
Salary Ordinance  
Coordinator/Probation Officer                                 $5,000.00    $5,000.00 6-1 
Administrator/Supervisor                                                             $2,500.00    $2,500.00 6-1 
 
County General  
Salary Ordinance – 302 All Courts  
Chief Court Reporter (Temporary)                                       $52,000.00     $52,000.00 7-0 
Financial Administrator (Temporary)                                       $48,121.42     $48,121.42 7-0 
 
County General  
Salary Ordinance – 375 Superior 5 
Financial Administrator (Temporary)                                        $1,313.25      $1,313.25 7-0 
 
County General  
Salary Ordinance – 376 Superior 6 
Financial Administrator (Temporary)                                        $1,313.25      $1,313.25 7-0 
 
ADR Superior Court 
Salary Ordinance –  
Financial Administrator (Temporary)                                        $1,390.20      $1,390.20  7-0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



February 12th, 2024 
14 

 

Members of the Clark County Council 

  AYES       NAYS 
 
_________________________________  ______________________________ 
 
_________________________________  ______________________________ 
 
_________________________________  ______________________________ 
 
_________________________________  ______________________________ 
 
_________________________________  ______________________________ 
 
_________________________________  ______________________________ 
 
_________________________________  ______________________________ 
 
Attest: _____________________________________ 
  
Danny Yost - Clark County Auditor 
Approved this __________day of ________________________________, 2024. 

 

 

 

 


